ACC ORD IN G T O  TH E IR  C LA SS ES AND N OMINA L VA LU E .   

T H E RU LE S O F  SH ARE A LLO CA TI ON T O  TH E SHAR EHO LD ER S  

5.1. As of the Day of preparation of the Terms of Reorganization:  

- the authorized fully paid up capital of the Company being Reorganized is 592 730 (five 
hundred ninety two thousand seven hundred and thirty) litas. It is divided into 592 730 

(five hundred ninety two thousand seven hundred and thirty) ordinary registered shares 
with nominal value of 1 (one) litas each. As of the Day of preparation of the Terms of 
Reorganization the Company being Reorganized has not acquired its own shares; 

- the authorized fully paid capital of the Company participating in the Reorganization is 6 
092 685 (six million ninety two thousand six hundred and eighty five) litas. It is divided 
into 6 092 685 (six million ninety two thousand six hundred and eighty five) ordinary 
registered shares with nominal value of 1 (one) litas each. As of the Day of preparation of 
the Terms of Reorganization the Company participating in the Reorganization has not 
acquired its own shares. 

5.2.The exchange ratio at which the shares of the Company being Reorganized are

[...]

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS NO 2014/02 

Vilnius, nineteenth day of december year two thousand and fourteen 

The authorized capital of public joint – stock company “INVL Technology” (hereinafter may be referred to 
as AB INVL Technology or the Company) is 592,730 (five hundred ninety two thousand and seven hundred 
thirty) litas. It is divided into 592,730 ((five hundred ninety two thousand and seven hundred thirty) ordinary 
registered shares with nominal value of 1 (one) litas each.  

Each 592,730 ordinary registered share of AB INVL Technology with nominal value of 1 (one) litas, grants 
one vote in the meeting. 

The accounting day of the general meeting of shareholders is 12 December 2014.

[...]

activity and activity to be performed according to established procedure shall be performed by the 
Company provided that all appropriate licenses or permits have been obtained.  

III.  AUTHORIZED CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY  

9. The authorized capital of the Company is EUR 1 773 267.06 (one million seven hundred seventy three 
thousand two hundred sixty seven EUR and 6 cents). 

10. The authorized capital can be increased upon resolution of the General Meeting of Shareholders 
according to the order established in the Law on Companies of the Republic of Lithuania.  

11. The authorized capital can be decreased upon resolution of the General Meeting of Shareholders

[...]

according to the order established in the Law on Companies of the Republic of Lithuania or upon a 
court decision in cases provided in the Law on Companies of the Republic of Lithuania.  

IV.  NUMBER OF SHARES, THEIR NOMINAL VALUE AND RIGHTS PROVIDED BY THEM TO  
SHAREHOLDERS 

12. The Company’s authorized capital is divided into 6 114 714 (six million one hundred fourteen 
thousand seven hundred fourteen) ordinary registered shares.  

13. Nominal value per share is EUR 0.29.  

14. The Company’s shares are uncertificated. They shall be documented by appropriate records made on 
personal securities accounts of shareholders. These accounts are managed according to the procedure

[...]

two thousand seven hundred and thirty) ordinary registered shares with nominal value of 1 (one) 
litas each. As of the Day of preparation of the Terms of Reorganization the Company being 
Reorganized has not acquired its own shares; 

- the authorized fully paid capital of the Company participating in the Reorganization is 6 092 685 
(six million ninety two thousand six hundred and eighty five) litas. It is divided into 6 092 685 (six 
million ninety two thousand six hundred and eighty five) ordinary registered shares with nominal 
value of 1 (one) litas each. As of the Day of preparation of the Terms of Reorganization the 
Company participating in the Reorganization has not acquired its own shares. 

6.2. The exchange ratio at which the shares of the Company being Reorganized are exchanged to the

[...]

two thousand seven hundred and thirty) ordinary registered shares with nominal value of 1 (one) 
litas each. As of the Day of preparation of the Terms of Reorganization the Company being 
Reorganized has not acquired its own shares; 
- the authorized fully paid capital of the Company participating in the Reorganization is 6 092 685 
(six million ninety two thousand six hundred and eighty five) litas. It is divided into 6 092 685 (six 
million ninety two thousand six hundred and eighty five) ordinary registered shares with nominal 
value of 1 (one) litas each. As of the Day of preparation of the Terms of Reorganization the 
Company participating in the Reorganization has not acquired its own shares. 

6.2. The exchange ratio at which the shares of the Company being Reorganized are exchanged to the shares